golden coloured metal, the Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it is of 

pure gold.  Further, he informed that the Market Value of the said recovered 

gold  bar  having  net  weight  of  895.550 grams  derived  from  Semi  Solid 

substance  Material  Consisting  of  Gold  &  Chemical  Mix  is  Rs.57,92,417/- 

(Rupees  Fifty-Seven  Lakhs  Ninety-Two  Thousand  Four  Hundred  and 

Seventeen only) and Tariff Value is Rs.49,77,010/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs 

Seventy-Seven  Thousand  and  Ten  only).  The  value  of  the  gold  bar  was 

calculated  as  per  the  Notification  No.  09/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  dated 

31.01.2024  (gold)  and  Notification  No.  10/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  dated 

01.02.2024 (exchange rate).  The details of the Valuation of the said gold bar

[...]

2.7 The DRI/ AIU Officers informed the Panchas as well as the passenger, that the 

Gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 weighing 895.550 grams derived from Semi Solid 

substance material  consisting  of  Gold & Chemical  Mix having the Market  Value is 

Rs.57,92,417/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand Four Hundred and 

Seventeen only) and Tariff Value is Rs 49,77,010/- (Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Seventy 

Seven  Thousand  and  Ten  only)  recovered  from  the  above  said  passenger  was 

attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty 

which is a clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962.  Thus, the DRI/ AIU 

officers informed that they have a reasonable belief that the above said Gold is being

[...]

that  he  agreed  that  he  had  evaded 

Customs duty  on  total  895.550 grams of  24Kt,  with  purity  999.00 involving 

Market  Value  is  Rs.57,92,417/- (Rupees  Fifty  Seven  Lakhs  Ninety  Two 

Thousand  Four  Hundred  and  Seventeen  only)  and  Tariff  Value  is 

Rs.49,77,010/- (Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand and Ten 

only) which were recovered from his rectum.

5. The above said gold bar with a net weight of 895.350  grams having 

purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving tariff value of Rs 49,77,010/- (Rupees Forty Nine 

Lakhs  Seventy  Seven  Thousand  and  Ten  only)  and  market  value  of 

Rs.57,92,417/-  (Rupees  Fifty  Seven  Lakhs  Ninety  Two  Thousand  Four 

Hundred and Seventeen only)  recovered from the said passenger which was 

attempted  to  be  smuggled  into  India  with  an  intent  to  evade  payment  of 

Customs  duty  by  of  concealment  of  the  gold  capsules  wrapped  in  black 

coloured adhesive tape containing gold in semi solid paste form in his rectum,

[...]

improperly imported gold bar weighing 895.550 grams having purity 

999.0/24 Kt.  by concealing in three gold capsules wrapped in black 

coloured adhesive tape containing gold in semi solid paste form in his 

rectum,  totally weighing 895.550 grams and involving  tariff value of 

Rs.49,77,010/-  (Rupees  Forty-Nine  Lakhs  Seventy-Seven  Thousand 

and Ten only) and market value of Rs.57,92,417/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven 

Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Four Hundred and Seventeen only). The 

said gold was concealed in three capsules wrapped in black coloured 

adhesive tape containing gold in semi solid paste form in his rectum 

and  not declared  to  the  Customs.  The  passenger  opted  not  to 

declare  before  Customs  and  denied  for  any  declaration  even

[...]

coloured adhesive tape in which three capsules were wrapped, 

seized  under  Panchnama  dated  07/08.02.2024  and  Seizure 

memo  order  dated  07/08.02.2024,  under  Section  119  of  the 

Customs Act, 1962;

iii.) I  impose  a  combined  penalty  of  Rs.  14,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fourteen  Lakh  Only)  on  Shri  Dharmendra  Vishnubhai  Solanki 

under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and Section 112(b)(i) of 

the Customs Act 1962.

32. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-134/SVPIA-A/O&A/HQ/2023-24 dated 11.07.2024 stands disposed of.